
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 14 November 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sirajul Islam
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Lorraine Lauder

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222  or email:  andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 November 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 14 November 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003, HOP KING BREWERY LIMITED - 16 DRUID 
STREET, LONDON, SE1 2EY

1 - 41

6. LICENSING ACT 2003, LONDIS, 53 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, 
LONDON SE1 1NE

42 - 73

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  6 November 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
14 November 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-
Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003, Hop King Brewery 
Limited – 16 Druid Street, London, SE1 
2EY

Ward(s) of group(s) affected London Bridge and West Bermondsey 
Ward

From Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Hop 
King Brewery Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Hop King 
Brewery – 16 Druid Street, London, SE1 2EY.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, 
submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application is subject to representations from responsible authorities 
and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the 
application under consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the 
full application is attached as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 16
[...]
ons within the 
local community may make representations on any part of the application 
where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 21 September 2018 Hop King Brewery Limited applied for a premises 
licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Hop King Brewery – 16 Druid Street, London, SE1 
2EY. The premises are described in the application as being: 

“A skateboard entertainment venue located in two railway arches 
accommodating a skate park, shop, Company offices, back of house and 
with facilities for consumption of alcohol on the premises.”

2



9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows: 

The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales only)
 Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 

Opening hours
 Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 

10. The Designated Premises Supervisor is to be Alexi Spasic, who holds a 
personal licence with the London Borough of Lewisham.

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating 
schedule. Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating 
schedule set out the proposed licensable activities, operating hours and 
operating control measures in full, with reference to the four licensing 
objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence 
be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M 
of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be 
attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of 
the application and premises plan is attached to this report in Appendix 
A. 

Representations from responsible authorities

12. Representations had been received from three Responsible Authorities, 
but have since been conciliated.

13. A representation had been received from the Council’s Environmental 
Protection Team which raises concerns regarding the prevention of public 
nuisance.  Addit
[...]
om the premises and 
the proximity to residential dwellings.  Redacted versions of the 
representations are available in Appendix C.

Conciliation

16. All representations were sent to the Applicant.  All representations from 
the Responsible Authorities have been conciliated and withdrawn.  The 
Applicant was offered the opportunity to write to the other person 
objectors.  A copy of that correspondence is contained in Appendix D.  At 
the time this report was composed, no responses or withdrawals had been 
forthcoming.

Premises history

17. This is a new licensed premises, with little history.  The premises has 
received some Temporary Events Notices in the last year, namely:

Applicant Activities Dates Counter 
Notice

Benjamin 
Hopkinson

The sale by retail of 
alcohol (on and off)

12 October 2018 
19:00 to 23:00

No

Benjamin 
Hopkinson

The sale by retail of 
alcohol (on and off)

7 November 2018
12:00 to 22:30

No

Benjamin 
Hopkinson

The sale by retail of 
alcohol (on and off)

2 to 4 November 
2018 12:00 to 22:30

No

18. There is no history of complaints against this premises.

4



Map

19. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as 
Appendix E. Whilst there are an increasing number of licensed premises 
in the locality, the following are a list of licensed premises in the 
immediate vicinity of the application:

 Elmadero – 30 Druid Street, SE1 2EH
The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales)

o Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 23:00

 Wawa Restaurant – 173 Tower Bridge Road, SE1 2AW
The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales)

o Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:00

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music 
(indoors)

o Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 23:00

 Southwark Brewing Company – 46 Druid Street, SE1 2EZ
The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales)

o Sunday to Friday 11:00 to 23:00
o Sunday 09:00 to 23:00

Southwark council statement of licensing policy

20. Council Assembl
[...]
.

30. Relevant representations are those which:

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority
 Have not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious

31. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must 
have regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives to:

 to grant the licence subject to:
o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such 

extent as the licensing authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included 
in the licence

 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates

 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 to reject the application.

7



Conditions

32. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the 
conditions put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is 
necessary to do so. Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for 
the promotion of one of the four licensing objectives, and not for any other 
reason.  Conditions must also be within the control of the licensee, and 
should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, consistent and 
enforceable.

33. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

34. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There 
are no other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount 
considerations at all times.

35. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position.  
Conditions relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must 
relate to th
[...]
ee is entitled to consider events outside of the 
premises if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises 
being open.  The proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for 
the incidents for the same to be relevant.  However, if such events are not 
properly attributable to the premises being open, then the evidence is not 
relevant and should be excluded.   Guidance is that the licensing authority 
will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place at the 
licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned.

44. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires 
them to declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to 
members when considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-
judicial body, members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the 
appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that 
have been raised through representations from other persons and 
responsible authorities. Other persons must live in the vicinity of the 
premises. This will be decided on a case to case basis.

45. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub-committee needs to consider 
the balance between the rights of the applicant and those making 
representations to the application when making their decision. The sub-
committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in 
the borough.

46. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was 
notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

47. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS guidance in carrying 
out the functions of licensing
[...]
es which uses exclusively or primarily for the
supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises
No

Premises trading name

Hop Kingdom Tap Room

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Address Line 1 16 DRUID STREET
Address Line 2
Town LONDON
County
Post code SE1 2EY
Ordnance survey
map reference
Description of the
location

Two Railway Arches

Telephone number

Applicant Details

Please select whether you are applying for a premises licence as

a person other than an individual (limited company, partnership etc)

APPENDIX A

12



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

If you are applying as an individual or non-individual please select one of the following:-

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the use of the
<br>premises for licensable activities

Other Applicants

Personal Details - First Entry

Name Hop King Brewery Limited

Address - First Entry

Street number or
building name

16 Druid Street

Street Description Southwark
Town London
County Greater London
Post code SE1 2EY
Registered number (
where applicable )

10370567

Description of
applicant ( for
example,
partnership,
company,
unincorporated
association etc )

Limited Company

Contact Details - First Entry

Telephone number
Email address

Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?

20/10/2018

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to end?

General description of premises ( see guidance note 1 )

13



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

A skateboard entertainment venue located in two railway arches accommodating a
skate park, shop, Company offices, back of house and with facilities for consumption of
alcohol on the premises.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time please use the drop down below
to select the number.

[...]
t Date  19 October 2018 

Copies

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk

Subject Re: Hop King Brewery Limited, 16 Druid Street, London, SE1 2EY  

– Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by Hop King Brewery 
Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) on Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00
• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:30

The premises is described as   

‘A skateboard entertainment venue located in two railway arches accommodating a skate park, shop, 
Company offices, back of house and with facilities for consumption of alcohol on the premises’. 

My representation is submitted under the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objectives and has regard to the Southwark Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The premises is situated in a residential area and under the Southwark Statement of  Licensing 
policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times for Restaurants; Cafes, Public Houses, Wine bars or 
other drinking establishments is 23:00 daily. 

There have been historical complaints from local residents concerned with other premises along 
Druid Street regarding anti-social behaviour and people drinking in the street.  

To ensure that this premises does not add to the cumulative impact of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance and to further promote the licensing objectives I ask the applicant to consider adding the 
following conditions to the operating schedule as follows:  

• Any ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the
premises

• That clear legible signage shall be prominantely displayed where it can be easily seen and read,
requesting that alcohol sold as off sales should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the
premise
[...]
s communication or the information in it is prohibited. If 
you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender immediately, and also delete the communication from your computer. 
 

 

 

40



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX E

41



 
Item No. 

6.
Classification:
Open

Date:
14 November 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Londis, 53 Borough High Street, 
London, SE1 1NE

Ward(s) or groups affected: London Bridge and West Bermondsey Ward

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the sub-committee decide whether or not to issue a counter notice in respect of 
temporary event notice (TENs) 865670, served by Mr Shahid Akhtar, in regards to 
the event to be held at Londis, 53 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1NE  on 01 
January 2019 between 01:59 – 08:00. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

2. On 24 November 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into effect establishing a 
licensing regime for the following licensable activities:

a) The retail sale of alcohol
b) The supply of alcohol to club members or on behalf of a club
c) The provision of regulated entertainment
d) The provision of late night refreshments.

3. The Act established a process for the giving of “temporary event notices” (TENs). 

4. Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 were brought about by way of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as of 25 April 2012.

5. A premises user may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use the premises 
concerned to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 
168 hours for less than 500 persons. 

6. A person holding a personal license issued under the Act may serve up to 50 TENs 
in a calendar year. Non personal licence holders may serve up to five TENs in the 
same period. No premises may be used for more than 12 TENs in a calendar year
[...]
h relevant party. Alternatively, it can decide 
that the event would undermine the licensing objectives and give a counter notice. 
This prohibits the event from taking place.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The temporary event notices

13. On 1 November 2018 a TEN was served by Mr Shahid Akhtar in respect of an event 
intended to be held at Londis, 53 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1NE between 
01:59 hours on 1 January 2019 & 08:00 hours the same day. A copy of the TEN is 
attached to this report as Appendix A. 

14. The TEN is summarised as follows:

To permit the sale of alcohol, between 01:59 - 08:00 hours on 01 January 2019 the 
maximum number of people expected at any one time at the premises is 35. The 
supply of alcohol is in respect of consumption off the premises only as this is an off 
licence.   

The objection notices

15. On 1 November 2018 the Metropolitan Police served an objection in respect of the 
TEN on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

43



16. Police state that the premises has been found to be operating in breach of the 
current premises licence and in breach of those conditions applied to the licence to 
promote the above licensing objectives. 

17. A Copy of the Police objection is attached to this report in Appendix B.

TENs History

18. Below is the history of TENs for the last year in respect of the premises.  

Applicant Date of event Time of event and 
activities

Counter Notice 
Issued?

Shahid 
Akhtar

01.01.2018
01:59 – 08:00

Sale of alcohol off the 
premises 

No

Premises history

19. The premises in respect of the premises licence consists of a shop on the ground 
floor of 53 Borough High Street, SE1 1NE.  The premises licence was granted on 
the 10 September 2010. The premises licence holder and DPS was Raju Kanadia. 

20. The licence was transferred on the 24 October 2011 into the name of Shahid 
Akhtar. 

21. An application for a change of DPS to Mr Shahid Akhtar was ma
[...]
urrence of which would be relevant.  The licensing sub-
committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of the police objection.

49. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

50. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making the objection to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Where the relevant counter notice under section 105(3) is given the premises user 
may appeal against that decision. Where a counter notice is not given, the chief 
officer of police may appeal against that decision. The appeal must be made to the 
Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed 
against. No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on 
which the event begins.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.  

48



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 
 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance
 Secondary Regulations
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Various papers from the premises 
 file.

 Licensing Unit
 Hub 2
 Third Floor
 160 Tooley Street
 SE1
[...]
erson;
c. an agent or employee of that person; or
d. the spouse of a person within (b) or (c).

For these purposes, a person living with another as that person’s husband or wife is to be treated as that
person’s spouse.

I shall

If the premises are situated in one or more licensing authority areas, send at least one
copy<br> of this notice to each additional licensing authority
If the premises are situated in one or more police areas, send a copy of this notice<br>
to each additional chief officer of police
If the premises are situated in one or more local authority areas, send a copy of this
notice to each additional local authority exercising environmental health functions

Note 17

It is a requirement that you send at least one copy of this notice to the licensing authority at least ten working
days (not including the date that the form is submitted and the date of the Event ) (or five working days for a late
notice) (not including the date that the form is submitted and the date of the Event )before the commencement
of the proposed licensable activities.

The authority will give you written acknowledgement of the receipt of the notice. This will be important proof that
you gave the notice and when you gave it for the purposes of the Act. Some premises may be situated in two
licensing authority areas, for example, where a building or field straddles the local authority boundary. 

Where this is the case, at least one copy of the notice must be sent to each of the licensing authorities
identified, together with the appropriate fee in each case. In such circumstances, you will receive
acknowledgements from all the relevant licensing authorities.

One copy must be sent to each of the chief officer of police and the local authority exercising environmental
health functions for the area in which the premises is situated at least ten working days for a standard notice (or
five working days for a late notice) before the commencement of the proposed licensable activitie
[...]
t just alcohol sales. Staff were then telling customers they cannot sell anything and they said they 
will stand at the doorway to tell customers, we then left and advised them to contact the owner and for the 
owner to call us on Monday to discuss the matter. Kind Regards Farhad Chowdhury Principal Enforcement Officer 

 

73



This page is intentionally blank



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Sirajul Islam)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Lorraine Lauder (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Andrew Heron / Dorcas Mills, licensing 
team

PC Graham White, Metropolitan Police 
PC Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police
Aakulan Kangatharan, public health
Dr Matthew Stanley, public health 
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Ray Moore, trading standards 
Mark Prickett, environmental protection 
team 

Andrew Weir (spares)                          

Total printed copies:                        

Dated:  6 November 2018

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

4

16


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003, Hop King Brewery Limited - 16 Druid Street, London, SE1 2EY
	Appendix A - Application_Redacted
	Appendix B - RA Conciliated Representations
	Appendix C - Other Persons
	Appendix D - Reponse to Other Persons
	Appendix E - Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003, Londis, 53 Borough High Street, London SE1 1NE
	APPENDIX A.App
	APPENDIX B.Policerep
	APPENDIX C.Licence (3)
	APPENDIX D.Warning Letter
	APPENDIX E.NTELIST

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 November 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
14 November 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Charlie Smith (in the chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (reserve)
Councillor Kath Whittam
 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Charlie Jerrom, licensing officer
David Franklin, licensing responsible authority officer
Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sirajul Islam. Councillor Lorraine Lauder was in 
attendance as the reserve member.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

Councillor Charlie Smith was nominated by Councillor Kath Whittam to chair the meeting.  
This was seconded by Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

At this point the chair advised that the order of business would be varied to hear item 6 
first as the applicant wished to request to defer the item to a future date to allow further 
conciliation.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 November 2018

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003, HOP KING BREWERY LIMITED - 16 DRUID STREET, 
LONDON, SE1 2EY 

At this point the chair advised that he was an acquaintance of one of the objectors to item 
5.  The chair advised that this would have no impact when it came to making the decision.

The licensing officer presented their report. The licensing officer advised that all of the 
authorities had conciliated.  Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The licensing sub-committee heard from two local residents objecting to the application. 
Members had questions for the local residents.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 11.16am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 11.25am and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Hop King Brewery Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Hop King Brewery, 16 Druid Street, London SE1 2EY is granted as follows:.  

The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and 
off sales) 

Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 22:30 

Sunday from 11:00 to 21:30 

Opening hours Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00 

Sunday from 11:00 to 22:00

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the council’s environmental protection team 
and licensing as a responsible authority during the conciliation process and the following 
additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That there shall be no more than five patrons that may use the outside smoking area 
at any one time.  No drinks may be taken into this area.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 November 2018

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who described the premises as 
primarily being a brewery which stored and distributed craft beer, but would also function 
as a skateboard entertainment venue located in two railway arches accommodating a 
skate park, shop, company offices, back of house and with facilities for consumption of 
alcohol on the premises.  

The applicant had another premises within Southwark known as the Beer Rebellion in 
Gypsy Hill, which was also was a brewery/tap room.  No complaints have been received in 
respect of this now well established premises.  The applicant did not foresee the operation 
of the Hop King Brewery premises being any different.  The applicant said that he was 
passionate not only about the brewing of craft beers, but also with skateboarding, which is 
an amazing exercise.  The premises would allow free entry to the skateboard area, with 
under 18s only allowed entry before 18:00.  The applicant also referred to a meeting that 
took place the week previously, amongst the local traders on Druid Street and discussed 
how the traders could enhance the local community. In respect of this, amongst other 
things, the applicant stated that it was his intention to restore and maintain the outdoor 
skateboard area in the local park.  Regarding the concerns of noise nuisance, noise 
readings had been taken and no negative readings had been received. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from party 5 who raised concerns of public nuisance 
and noise generated from the premises. They stated that Druid Street already had 
numerous breweries which were always very noisy, bringing unwanted alcohol related 
issues such as vomiting and urinating. 

The licensing sub-committee heard from party 4 who raised similar concerns and felt that 
a brewery/skateboard park was essentially a gimmick.  

The licensing sub-committee noted that the representations from environmental protection 
team and licensing as a responsible authority had been conciliated.

The licensing sub-committee considered the application carefully, and whilst it 
acknowledged that Druid Street was know as the Bermondsey Beer Mile, the Hop King 
Brewery offered more than just craft beers.  At the full licensing committee (7 November 
2018) a presentation had been given on Druid Street and the Southwark Low Line, a 
project regenerating areas, unlocking the potential of the railway arches as flourishing 
business spaces that support a mix of small and medium size businesses and 
navigate pedestrians along the Low Line whilst celebrating its special character and 
providing information about the area's heritage. The licensing sub-committee was 
impressed that the applicant was embracing this  project and would be giving something 
so positive to the local community.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 November 2018

b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003, LONDIS, 53 BOROUGH HIGH STREET, LONDON SE1 1NE 

The legal representative for the applicant advised that they sought to defer the hearing for 
three weeks to allow further discussions with the police.  

The police and the licensing authority confirmed that this would be in the public interest.

The chair advised that the item would be deferred to 5 December 2018.

RESOLVED:

1. That decision whether or not to issue a counter notice in respect of temporary event 
notice number 865670, served by Mr Shahid Akhtar, in regards to the event to be 
held at Londis, 53 Borough High Street, London, SE1 1NE on 1 January 2019 
between 01:59 and 08:00  be adjourned to be considered by the Southwark 
licensing sub-committee on 5 December 2018 at 10:00. 

2. That the time be extended to 5 December 2018 as it is considered to be in the public 
interest pursuant to regulation 11 and 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.

The meeting ended at 11.26am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


